CITY OF SAN ANTONIO .
INTERDEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Thomas G. Wendorf, P.E., Director of Public Works
THROUGH: Terry M. Brechtel, City Manager

COPIES: Melissa Byrne Vossmer; Andrew Martin; Louis A. Lendman; Milo D. Nitschke; File
SUBJECT: Fulton Avenue from Blanco to N. Flores

DATE: May 29, 2003

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

This ordinance approves a Community Development Block Grant and 1994 General Obligation
Drainage Improvement Bond funded Field Alteration No. 12 in the amount of $43,319.79 and San
Antonio Water System (SAWS) funded Field Alteration No. 5 in the amount of $28,578.36 for an
overall total amount of $71,898.15 payable to E-Z Bel Construction, Ltd., a MBE firm, for construction
expenses in connection with the Fulton Avenue from Blanco to N. Flores, project located in Council
District 1.

Staff recommends approval of this ordinance.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Field Alteration No. 12 provides for down time of equipment due to utility conflicts. During
placement of revised storm sewer, the contractor encountered a conflict with City Public Service (CPS)
gas lines. Work was halted until CPS completed the gas line adjustments. These delays were the result
of an omission of an 8” sanitary sewer main on the plans by the consulting engineer. The City intends
to pursue reimbursement for errors and omissions.

SAWS Field Alteration No. 5 provides for the delay costs associated with sanitary main sewer conflict.

The Fulton Street from Blanco to N. Flores project provides for the reconstruction of Fulton Street with
a variable street width from 25 to 28 feet with four-foot sidewalks, curbs, driveway approaches,
wheelchair ramps, and retaining walls. The project will include utility conversions with design
enhancements at the railroad trestle. Fulton Avenue from the railroad trestle to N. Flores was bid as an
additive alternate. This project is currently under construction and should be completed by August
2003.

This construction contract was approved by City Council, Ordinance No. 95079, dated December 20,
2001, and initially authorized $1,812,313.63 for construction services related to this project.
Previously approved Field Alterations totaling $90,906.41 increased the total contract award to
$1,903,220.04. Field Alteration No. 12 in the amount of 43,319.79 and SAWS Field Alteration No. 5
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in the amount of $28,578.36 will increase the total amount authorized for this construction contract to
$1,975,118.19.

POLICY ANALYSIS

Approval of this ordinance will be a continuation of City Council policy to complete previously
approved CDBG and 1994 General Obligation Drainage Improvement Bond funded Capital
Improvement Projects.

FISCAL IMPACT

This is a one-time capital improvement expenditure within budget and included in the Capital
Improvement Program Budget. Funds in the amount of $43,319.79 for Field Alteration No. 12 and
$28,578.36 for SAWS Field Alteration No. 5 in the total amount of $71,898.15 are available from the
project construction contingency, previously funded with CDBG funds, 1994 General Obligation
Drainage Improvement Bond funds, and SAWS funds. Funds in the amount of $71,898.15 are
authorized payable to E-Z Bel Construction, LTD. This item represents a portion of a total estimated
City project cost of $1,952,431.00.

COORDINATION

This request for Ordinance has been coordinated with the Office of Management and Budget, the
Finance Department, and the Department of Housing and Community Development.

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS

This contract was developed utilizing the formal competitive bid process; therefore, a Discretionary
Contracts Disclosure Form is not required.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Field Alteration No. 12
2. SAWS Field Alteration No. 5

} f
M ifj/ S/eofo
Thomgé G. Wendorf, P.E. |
Director of Public W?jks fﬁf

/ ! 4 & @f'g . e

Melissa Byrne Vosspfer /.
Assistant City Manager

Approved:

Terry M Brechtel
City Manager
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FORMPW - 15 CITY OF SAN ANTONIO

"REV OCT 2002 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
ONE (1) COPY FIELD ALTERATION REQUEST
Date March 20, 2003 Field Alteration No. PW-012

Project Name (as shown on the Work Project Authorization): e
Fulton Avenue - Blanco to N. Flores WEIMAR 2o 1 2: 13

The revision or amendment described below to the work originally or previously specified is hereby requested, including
all changes in costs. (Describe work to be added or deleted. Attach revised plan sheet affected or drawings as required):

Construction delays due to CPS gas line

Justification for proposed alteration (description in detail as to why this work is to be added or deleted - use attachments if necessary):

During placement of revised storm sewer, the contractor encountered a conflict with CPS gaé line, Work was halted until CPS
completed the gas line adjustments. These delays were the result of an ommission of an 8" sanitary sewer main on the plans by the
consulting engineer.

[x]Increase
Resulting change in contract cost by this Field Alteration: $ $43,319.79 [ ] Decrease  (attach summary)
[ x]Increase [x] Working Days
Resulting in an: [ ] Decrease 26 [ 1 Calendar Days (To be negotiated by the Contractor and the City)
Requested by:

City of San Antonio - Public Works M] @//%
City, Consulting Engineer/Architect, Other “Date:
(Please Specify) Title: Mtchael lguez/PreS!dent

EZ bel Cony(ructlon Ltd.
Contractor {type in full name)
RECO
A 22095
R’évuewed énd Forwarded Date: Date:
Consultant (Project Engr/Arch Only)
Firm:______Alamo Consulting Engineers
Jim Clenients, P.E. Date: [Halter E. Childs Date:
Project Manager Construction Inspections Manager
; Razi S. Hosseini, P.E. Date:
T
Vil 5 ¢ |2 5%

, e W 3 Zan) 5; S YAWAS
William E. Krause Date: Date:
Capital Programs Manager
APPROVED:

Terry M. Brechtel Date: Thomas G. Wendorf, P.E. Date:
City Manager Director of Public Works
FOR CITY USE ONLY:

Professional Services Fees for this Field Alterations are: [ ] eligible | Jineligible

Original Contract Amt. Const. Contg. Fund

Previous Approved FAs Previous Approved FA

This Field Alteration This Field Alteration

Total Total Field Alterations

R~ - e A ]

Balance

Crd.No. 95019 12]20(0f




FIELD ALTERATION #__pw-oief 12
Fulton - Michigan to N. Flores at the North Flores Intersection,

Requested by :COSA Traffic
Justification @ Anencounter of a unkown sewer main was discovered durning placement of storm

drainage system. This conflict eccurred on 9/11/02 and the neccassary information was forwarded to the COSA.

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT _QUANTITY UNIT PRICE EXTENSION
sP Down time of equipment due fo utility conflict resolution.| LS } 1.00 ! $ 1985791 I $ 19657 91
Totol . $ 1985701

z
Additional Working days requested —--mmmmmmmmmmmrmeee e prd ¢ % 4%

Additional Working days granted —-e-mommemmommmme e

Submitted by E-Z Bl Construction as requested




k-2 Bel Construction LTD.

4o055.2%

Project: Fulton - Michigan to N. Flores
Requested by: COSA Location: M. Flares , Gramercy & Fulton intersection.
SCOPE: Fulton Delay Cluin
Storm sewer utility conflicts with CPS Gas Main
4
. . X Extended
Description of Irem Uity Quuntity Unit Price

Amaount -
Lobar (Sce betail Below) Ls 100 § 60000 § 0068 ‘3""“
Compensation @ 25% of Laber s 100§ 15000 $ w68 D23
Lubor Burden @ 55% of Labor 1s 100 3 33000 3 <ees0 TS T
; Subtoial - Labor T——l—”-——— * Z 340.00
Equipment (Sce etail Below) Ls 100 $ 1285344 §  te-mSTwe 71, 14512
Mobilization LS 100 % - $
Compensation @ 15% Ls 160 $ 192602 $ 182002 407 1. 37

Subtotal - Equipaent $ _Ifl‘ij:f}i‘: 2\ 221\ -4%
Material @ Cost Ls 100§ R /
Coinpensation @ 25% Ls 100 $ - % -
Sabtotal - Material $ -

Tebsite Overhcad (e.g. Port-o-lets, barricades, elc) 100 250000 $  2oteos A’AH 379
Office Costs at 5% 500% § “sdeiedt $ el Zob 2 1

Subtotal $ -LD-—Q-?-%G — 42 06'2 04

Bond Costs at 3% 3.00%4 $ 1927953 $ 5;3439- — 5
Tatal l $ W57 IZQ { 7
Days Delayed by conflict 26 # TRy
(Doebtitebec2oth) I a [220 327 working days 423214.79
Additional working days requested ( W/) e
24
Labor Detail Men Hr Rote Hours Extended Days Charged Extention
Project Manager 1 $ 3600 - $ -
Project Superinterdent 118 2500 200 | $ 5000 | § 24 406 wooto | 1500
— $ :
"""" $ 50.00 H 1200 -
Equipment Letail »..., Unir Hour kale Qty Exterded Days Charged Externtion
2002 Crew Cab 3/4 Ton Work Truck HR | $ 857 0 $ - U +— -
CAT Sheepfaat Raller Hr 1§ 2644 8 $ 2152 | gy, i woreen | 5494, ST
Wheel Loader 98 - 444 H Decre e 1§ 57 8 $ 22856 | 2, et | 5542, S¢
01 Kobeleo Excavator Z235SRIC ] Ls 4 70.42 8 3 560.96 Z({ Ja- b .4%4/, 96
Stihl Quickie Saw - 75460 e 1y 28t 8 4 2008 | Y, 1+ BB GLi.0%
Topcon Laser Mode! GM 10 MO = $ 60000 1 $ 600.00 1 €00.00
—— $ -
‘ T M $ esore | 271[45),{1
Per Rentaf Rate Blug Book 5 Rate adj Regional Total Hours Hrly Cost Op Cost
2002 Crew Cab 3/4 Ton Work Truck $ 73000 o 1.000 0914] § 667.22 I(ZQBO_ 4 417 1% 44014
CAT Shieepfoot Roller 1 3.530.00 0993 0.894] 5 313373 1000 | $ . 195014  cBb |y
01 Kobelco Excavator 2355R LC $ 7.615.00 1.060 0.906! $ 6,899.19 160.00 | $ 43121 3% 27.00 S :
Stihd Quickie Saw - TS460 e $ 260.00 1.000 0.928] % 241.28 160001 $ 1514 % I.OO‘ )
Wheel Loader 98 - 444 H Deare 4 2.815.00 0.983 0.8891 $ 2,459.99 000} $ 15371 $ 13.20 k.




CITY

FORMPW - 15 __
REV OCT 2002
ONE (1) GOPY

Date March 17,2003

Project Name (asgsho\:vh on the Work Project Authorization):
Fulton Avenue- Blanco to North Flores, SAWS Joh No, 95

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
FIELD ALTERATION REQUEST

RECEIVED

OF SAN ANTONIO

- .\3
nne’ mﬂémmon ADMINISTRATION
LoLd
Field Alteration No. _ SAWS#5

-5523

The revision or amendment described below to the work originally or previously specified is hereby requested, including
all changes in costs. (Describe work to be added or deleted. Attach revised plan sheet affected or drawings as required):

Delay cost associated with sanitary main sewer confl

Justification for proposed alteration (description in detail as to why this work is to be added or deleted - use attachments if necessary):

An encounter of a unknown sewer main was discovered during placement of storm drainage system. The conflict occurred on

Diaamnn e £

$/11/02 and design pians for placement were deveioped. Cost shown are for delay charges associated with the COSA storm drain

work.

Resulting change in contract cost by this Field Alteration:

[x] Increase

Resulting in an: [ 1 Decrease

Requested by:
SAWS

City, Consuiting Engineer/Architect, Other
(Please Specify)

W increase

$28,578.36 [ 1Decrease  (attach summary)

{x] Working Day
25 [ ]Calendar Day (To be negotiated by the Contractor and the City.)

o /ﬁg 0:3/75)45

Title: ./p/z/cwz)wé// /uww((' et
E-Z beK€onstruction LTD
Contractor (type in full name)

Recommended

Consultant (Project Engr/Arch Only) Date:
Firm:

’I/CLM%I,, 3-/8-03

Others: ( If required; (&, City De@tc) Date:

/éz ,/,A/ZZ?’%« ﬁé&/ (s

’Rudy Gzman Date:
Construction,

or rvisor

O L Br03 _%6//,2.
Date: lter E. Childs / Date:
Construction Inspections Manager
7 .

! ‘) 2 2 / O} 5’/&"/0 3
William E. Kratse Date: Date
Capital Programs Manager
APPROVED:

Terry M. Brechtel Date: Thomas G. Wendorf, P.E. Date:
City Manager Director of Public Works
FOR CITY USE ONLY:

Professional Services Fees for this Field Alterations are | ) eligible [ ] ineligible

[2,313. (3

Original Contract Amt. $

Previous Approved FAs ~ §

This Field Alteration $ . .

Total 3 []14751 / Ii_%rjq

Const. Contg. Fund $
Previous Approved FA  §
This Field Alteration $
Total Field Alterations $
Balance $

CiA .Nb. 95079 /z[ 2olo]




Bel Consfru:ﬁon Lfd

Stn Antonio , Tx 78201 _

736-6595 ' Fax 735-1842

it mrrodngutz@ezhel cum"

FIELD ALTERATION #_Pw-01€
Fulton - Michigan to N, Flores at the North Flsres Intersection.

Requested by :COSA Traffic
Justification : An encounter of a unkown sewer main was discovered durning placement df storm

drairage system. This conflict occurred on 9/11/02 ond the neccassary information was fofwerded fo The COSA.

!
UNIT  QUANTITY uNr% PRICE. _EXTENSION

ITEM DESCRIPTION
{SP Down time of equipment due to utility canflict resa!urion.} LS ! 1.00 ﬁ‘ﬂm‘} (3 W
Tatal . b3 -23-978736 )
] A P
25 oo S8
21

Additional Working days requested

Additional Warking days granted

Submitted by E-Z Bel Construction as requested
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E-Z Bel Construction LTD.
Project: Fulton - Michigan to N. Flores

Requested by: COSA Location: N Flores , Gramercy & Fulton infersection

$COPE: Fulron Defay Claim
Storm sewer utility conflicts with saniiory sewer main .

Extended 1
Degeriprian of [tem Uniry Quontity Unit Price ]
Amount !
Lober {Sea Devall Below) Ls 160 § 105000 3% 1800.00
Companiation @ 26% of Lober Ls 100 % 26250 3 262.50
Labor Burden @ 55% of Labor Ls 100 577.50 §$ 577.50
Subtatal « Lebor § X‘E;OTO‘B—
Coprprment (Sae Ostail Balow) s 100 § 1546200 % 1544208
Mobihzaricn ts 100 $ - % .
Campenzation © 15% 18 100§ 231931 § 2319.31
Subtorel - Equipment $ 1778139 :
Marernl & Cost LS 100 $ - [ - : L=
Compensotion © 25% ts 100 $ - $ . : .
Sublotal - Materlal $ - | <
Tebuite Overhead (e.g. Porteo-lers barricades ets.) L0 §  2%000 $ 2,%00.00 e (
Office Casrs ot 5% 5007 § 221703% § 1.108.57 : '.\ i S | */
Subretal  §  23279.96 . ‘ j o
Dond Costs ot 3% 300% § 2327996 § 69640 N (V R I 4 <
Toral ] et izi X0 V- ”/ ' ) /’li 7 {
j"' M e /
mhm by conflicr (Sept 31th 10 Ocr 22 ) BT worbing doys ; »7«’,‘ ,,)_ ; . (y/‘ .
Asdivionai warking doys reavestsd (23 0 5 1y o M) sy Q 7,500, ; RN %
L i //)«‘) ) ’3 ~ &
t J/{; i . 4 /’
Laber Detalt Men Hr Rote Hours Extended Dayy Charged Extention | ! F > * -
Preject Monoger 1 $ 3600 v 3$ - i 57 ’) }/" /
Prejact Sipecintondent i $ 2800 20013 500014 21.00 1,050.00 -
- 5 - ' / o
; )
$ 50.00 7 1,050, » :/
: ‘ -
Equipment Deloll Unit Hour Rate Qy Exvended Oays Choryed Exrentian - \//
17002 Crew Cob 3/4 Ton Work Truck HR ! § 8.57 0 3 . 21 ~
(CAT Shceploat Baller w | $ 264 8 3 21152 u 4aa1b2
Whee! Looder 88 - 444 H Dewrs HR $ 2857 ] $ 22856 10 24265;&1
Ol Kobslco Excovater 2353RLC Ls $ 70.12 8 $ 560.96 \Li 785344
Stiht Quickie Saw - T5460 HR ) 2.53 8 $ 2008 " 81112
Topean Laser Model €M 10 MO $ 00.00 ] 3 600.00 1 600.00
3 b \
Per Bantel Ra¥e Bhue Bock ['"')Ao e Rate o8] Hegtonal Yotal Fauwrs Tty Cosi | Op Coat_ | Totol Ar Rate
2002 Crow Cab 3/4 Toa Wark Teuck $ T 73000 1.000 0.914] 3 b87.22 160/00 $ 417 8 44014 - 8.57
[CAT Shecpfoat Roller $ 153000 0.993 0894 § 3133.73 wolpol s 19531 $ 685(3 zs,«J
ot Kobaico Excavator 2355R LC 7 + 761500 1000 0908l & 68999 ooa s 4z s 27008 7042
Stibt Crickie Saw - TS460 $ 260.00 1.000 0.928{ $ 241.28 160100 ‘5 161{$ toc]$ z:f’;
Vheel Loader 98 - 444 H Deers § 281500 0983 | 0899 § 2,459 99 ;&0}.00 s m27ls 132009 571

GOy : e
. 308 CHA 9 TAD w200 AET/ 0701 aT:ip1 coas/eTUED




